Client/Matter No. 36-1366					
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below:  1. Name of conveying Party(ies)/Execution Date:  2. Name and Address of receiving Party(ies):					
ACCO BRANDS USA LLC		Name:	FELLOWES, INC.		
		Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Street Address:	1789 Norwood Avenue		
		City:	Itasca		
		State:	Iffinois		
		Country:	USA Zip: 60143		
		Additional name(s) and addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No.			
3. Nature of Conveyance:					
Execution Date(s):September 29, 2006  Assignment	☐ Change of Name	□ Evenuti	ve Order 9424, Confir	noton/Liconeo	
	_ •			natory Electise	
Security Agreement	☐ Merger	Joint Re	esearch Agreement		
☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Other					
Application or patent number(s).     A. Patent Application No.(s)		ent is being filed togethe B. Patent No.(s) 5,850,964 5,657,925 D 423,587	er with a new application D 425,562 5,842,570 D 424,117	on. D 425,128 D 420,051	
Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be realled:					
BRINKS HOFER GILSO	N & LIONE	7. Total fee (37 CFR	1.21(h) & 3.41)	\$ <u>40</u>	
P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200 (312) 321-4299 Fax		□ Authorized to be charged by credit card.     ○ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 23-     1925.     □ Enclosed     □ None required (government interest not affecting title)			
		8. Payment Informat	ion:		
		a. Credit Card: Las Exp	st 4 Numbers piration Date		
		<ul> <li>b. ⊠ Charge fee and/o Account Number Authorized User</li> </ul>	: 23-1925	Deposit Gilson & Lione	
9. Signature: OM ASIASIASIASI	ottmen	February 12, 20	)07		
Signature	y - w - \	Date	?		
Anastasia Heffn		Total number of page:	•		
Name of Pers	on Signing	sheet, attachments	, and documents: 3		

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, ACCO Brands USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 300 Tower Parkway, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 (the "Assignor") is owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents ("the Patents") which are found in the Schedule of Patents attached hereto as Attachment "A";

WHEREAS, <u>Fellowes</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, an Illinois corporation having a place of business at 1789 Norwood Avenue, Itasca, Illinois 60143 (US) (the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in said Patents, in the United States and Canada;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the Patents; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to any Canadian patents and any other US or Canadian applications that claim priority to any of the Patents under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all US and Canadian continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the Patents in the US and Canadia; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all the Patents and any and all US and Canadian continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the Patents in the US and Canada. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the entire right to sue and collect damages for any and all past and present infringement of the Patents.

The effective date this assignment shall be September 29, 2006.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Dated: September 29,2006

ACCO Brands USA LLC

Name: Steve Rubin

Title: Vice President and Secretary

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee has executed this agreement.

Dated:

Sept 29, 2004

Fellowes, Inc.

Name Steven L. Carson

Title: Vice-President, General Counsel and Secretary

## ATTACHMENT A

## SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

Patent Title	Country	Application Number	Patent Number
Carton Construction	United States	08/998,779	5,850,964
Container Having Integrally Formed Dividers	United States	08/564,671	5,657,925
Hanging File Box	United States	29/097,144	D 423,587
Hanging File Box	United States	29/097,142	D 425,562
Hanging File Storage Box	United States	08/883,041	5,842,570
Storage Box	United States	29/097,146	D 424,I17
Vertical Organizer Box	United States	29/097,143	D 425,128
Magazine Holder	United States	29/097,145	D 420,051